

## Data Submission Specifications for the MDS 3.0 (V1.02.1)

### Edit Change Report: Changes for Version V1.02.1

ID	Type	Change
-3557	Consistency	[V1.02.1]-In V1.02.0, sub-edit (a) was replaced with (a), (a1), (a2), and (a3). This change allows completion of therapy start and end dates when the sum of the therapy minutes is equal to zero. In V1.02.0, the version notes stated that these changes are effective on or about 09/18/2010 when ASAP is updated, and apply to all records regardless of target date. Due to a typo, that effective date was incorrect and should be "09/18/2011". This change was described in the data specs errata document dated 06/29/2011.
-3558	Consistency	[V1.02.1]-In V1.02.0, sub-edit (a) was replaced with (a), (a1), (a2), and (a3). This change allows completion of therapy start and end dates when the sum of the therapy minutes is equal to zero. In V1.02.0, the version notes stated that these changes are effective on or about 09/18/2010 when ASAP is updated, and apply to all records regardless of target date. Due to a typo, that effective date was incorrect and should be "09/18/2011". This change was described in the data specs errata document dated 06/29/2011.
-3559	Consistency	[V1.02.1]-In V1.02.0, sub-edit (a) was replaced with (a), (a1), (a2), and (a3). This change allows completion of therapy start and end dates when the sum of the therapy minutes is equal to zero. In V1.02.0, the version notes stated that these changes are effective on or about 09/18/2010 when ASAP is updated, and apply to all records regardless of target date. Due to a typo, that effective date was incorrect and should be "09/18/2011". This change was described in the data specs errata document dated 06/29/2011.
-3607	Consistency	<p>[V1.02.0]-The edit was modified as follows:</p> <p>a) The edit previously contained logic for identifying invalid combinations of the reason for assessment (RFA) items. Because this logic was difficult to maintain and because other resources were provided to validate RFAs, this logic was removed from the edit.</p> <p>b) The edit was revised to reference other resources for validating RFAs and for identifying the ISC that is associated with each RFA combination.</p>
-3676	Format	[V1.02.0]-Added new items O0450A and X0900E to item list.
-3677	Format	[V1.02.0]-Added new item O0450B to item list.
-3678	Format	[V1.02.0]-The following change was described in the data specs errata document dated 4/15/2011: Edit -3678 applies to both items A0900 and X0400, but did not make it clear that a caret [^] is allowed for X0400 (carets are not allowed for A0900). To fix this, the first sentence of the edit (which begins with "This item must contain...") was replaced.
-3746	Skip pattern	[V1.02.0]-Added item X0900E to item list.
-3779	Skip pattern	[V1.02.0]-Added item X0900E to item list.
-3791	Consistency	[V1.02.0]-The following change was described in the data specs errata document dated 4/15/2011: Item X0100 was not included in the item list for this edit but is referenced in the text. X0100 was added to the item list.
-3795	Consistency	[V1.02.0]-Added item X0900E to item list.
-3796	Consistency	[V1.02.1]-Added X0100 to item list associated with this edit. This item had been inadvertently omitted in previous versions.
-3808	Format	[V1.02.0]-The following change was described in the data specs errata document dated 4/15/2011: Edit -3808 applies to all Section S items. The following 25 Section S items were inadvertently omitted from the item list in prior specs version and were added: S0160, S0170A, S0170B, S0170C, S0170D, S0170E, S0170F, S0170G, S0170H, S0170Z, S0171A, S0171B, S0172A, S0172B, S0172C, S0172D, S0172E, S0172F, S0172G, S0172H, S0183, S8010F, S8010G, S8055, S9040H

## Data Submission Specifications for the MDS 3.0 (V1.02.1)

### Edit Change Report: Changes for Version V1.02.1

ID	Type	Change
-3810	Consistency	<p>[V1.02.0]-Revised wording of "RULES FOR NEW RECORDS" section of edit. In previous version, the edit used an IF-ELSEIF-ELSE structure which was confusing to some users. This was replaced with simple IF statements. The meaning of the rules WAS NOT CHANGED.</p> <p>In addition, the following change was described in the data specs errata document dated 4/15/2011: the item list referenced item A0310B, but this item was not referenced in the text of the edit. A0310B was therefore removed from the item list.</p>
-3812	Consistency	[V1.02.0]-New edit.
-3813	Skip pattern	[V1.02.0]-New edit.
-3814	Consistency	<p>[V1.02.0]-New edit.</p> <p>[V1.02.1]-Two changes were made to the edit:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>1. In sub-edit (b), the words "or equal to" were removed. Item O0450B must be greater than the latest date contained in O0400A6, O0400B6, and O0400C6.</li><li>2. In sub-edit (c), "4 days" was changed to "5 days". The difference discussed in the edit must be less than or equal to 5 days.</li></ol>
-3815	Consistency	[V1.02.0]-New edit.